FULL 140512
tem |3

REVENUE BUDGET — PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2011/12

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Clir Gillian Troughton
LEAD OFFICER: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Resources & Transformation
REPORT AUTHOR: Barry Williams, Interim Technical Accountant
Ann Treble, Financial Management and Treasury
Accountant

WHY HAS THE REPORT COME TO COUNCIL?

To inform the Council of the provisional revenue outturn position for 2011/12,

Summary:

This report provides details of the provisional revenue out-turn position for the General
Fund revenue budget for the financial year ended 31 March 2012, and was presented to
Executive on 27 May 2012. This report also provides details of the principal variances
between the budget and the provisional outturn position. The outturn shows that the
net spend for the financial year is £13,322,645.

This position Is subject to audit, so it may therefore be subject to change following
completion of the audit process.

Council are asked to:

(i)  Approve virements of £129,121 from the Choosing to Change budget to service
revenue accounts as detailed in paragraph 3.3.2.

(i)  Approve the use of £132,704 from earmarked reserves in accordance with the
requirements outlined in paragraph 5.2, which will increase the approved budget
to £14,953,449. .

{iii) Approve the re-phasing of the use of earmarked reserves of £1,169,778 to
2012/13 as detailed in paragraph 5.4.

{(iv} Approve the proposed spend in 2012/13 for LABGI, paragraph 5.5 and Working
Neighborhood Funds, paragraph 5.6.

{v) Increase the balance on the budget for 2012/13 to £12,435,720 as set out in
paragraph 7 as a result of the approval of the above changes.




1 INTRODUCTION

11

This report contains information on the out-turn position on spending against the Council’s revenue

budget for 2011/12. Within the report figures in brackets indicate either an under spend or additional

income received and those without brackets are either an over spend, or reduced income levels.

1.2
13

The position is subject to audit and may change following completion of the audit process.

The reporting of the out-turn position is part of the final stage of the budget management cycle, The

out-turn position is then used to prepare the Statutory Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 and this
will be presented to Members following the completion of the Audit {which has to be concluded by 30
September 2012).

1.4

The out-turn report as presented follows the budget monitoring format presented to members during

‘the financial year, which does not include either the recharge of support services or notional capital
charges. However, to comply with guidance from CIPFA in its Service Reporting Code of Practice, all
support costs have to be re-allocated to services and capital charges {for depreciation and the
impairment of assets) have to be made to service revenue accounts to show the total cost of service
provision, These recharges are included in the income and expenditure account within the Statutory
Statement of Accounts. The out-turn position shown in this report will then need to be reconciled to
the net cost of services in the income and expenditure account. This reconciliation will be shown in

the Explanatory Foreword to the Statement of Accounts.

1.5

whether any of the variances identified may indicate scope for longer term savings.

2 SUMMARY POSITION 2011/12

The out-turn position will also be considered in more detail over the next few months to identify

2.1 Table 1 below summarises the out-turn position by department. A more detailed breakdown is
attached in Appendix A '
Table 1
- Department Cureent Choosing Additional Final Actuat Proposed Re- Out-turn | Variance | Variance | Variance
Approved to Change funding Budget Spend Carry phasing 2011/12 { between | from from
Budget Virement fror 2012113 2011/12 Forwards of the Qutturn raserve hase
Reserves 2011/12 * use of and Final funding budget
reserves Budget funding
inko
2012/13
£000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £0060 £/000 £°000 £000 £/000 £000
Chief Executive 2,437 (129} 0 2,309 911 66 571 1,548 (761) {758} [3)
Resources &
Transformatlon:
Corperate Director 114 0 0 114 116 0 4] 116 2 0 2
Corporate Resources 3,601 4] 36 - 3,637 3,482 86 0 3,568 (69) 0 {69}
Policy & 1,468 9 o 1477 1,281 4] 0 1,281 {196} 0 {196}
Transformation
5,183 9 36 5,228 4,879 86 0 4,965 1263) 0 {263}
People & Places:
Corporate Director 96 G 1] 96 97 0 0 97 1 0 1
Regeneration & 3,638 38 59 3,735 2,857 42 599 3,598 {137} (36) {103}
Communities
Neighbourhoods 3,466 33 37 3,585 3,092 23 0 3,115 {470} 4] {470)
7,200 120 96 7,416 6,146 65 599 6,810 (606} {36} {570)
Total 14,820 o 133 14,953 11,936 217 1,170 13,323 {1,630} {794) (836}




2.2 The required resources to fund the 2011/12 out-turn position are as follows;

Table 2
 Original Approved Additional Revised Actual Variance
Budget In Year Approvals Budget
Changes

£'000 £'000 £7000 £000 £°600 £'000

Revenue Support Grant/NNDR 5,660 0 g 5,660 5,660 0
Council Tax Freeze Grant 100 0 0 100 100 o
PFl Grant 837 0 0 837 837 0
Transition Grant 611 ¢ 0 611 611 0
Council Tax 4,043 0 0 4,043 4,043 ]
Earmarked Reserves 2,619 714 133 3,466 2,672 {794}
General Fund Balances 236 0 0 236 {600) {836}
Total 14,106 714 133 14,953 13,323 (1,630)

2.3 The balance of £600,691 that can be transferred back to General Fund unallocated balance arises as
spending was less than anticipated. This balance is available to support the revenue budget in future
years.

This statement also assumes all carry forwards and re-phasing of spending from reserves will be
approved by the Executive. In the event that some are not agreed then the transfer to the General
Fund or the balances on earmarked reserves will increase by the value of those carry forwards or
reserve funded items.

2.4 The current approved budget for 2011/12 of £14,820,745 included service review savings of
£1,771,207. At the end of the year the actual value of the service review savings achieved totalled
£1,812,089 an improvement of £40,882 {or 2.3%) over the required target. Full details of the
performance of the individual service review proposals achieved for 2011/12 are contained within
Appendix B to this report.

2.5 The current approved budget of £14,820,745 will increase to £14,953,449 if the increased use of
reserves of £132,704 outlined in paragraph 5.2 is approved. If the increased use of reserves is not
approved then the balance on the unallocated General Fund balance will reduce accordingly

2.6 The provisional year end out-turn position of £13,322,645 gives rise to an under spend of £1,630,804
against the revised revenue budget of £14,953,449, Of this amount £794,022 relates to Reserve
Funded items and £836,782 relates to core funding items '

2.7  The provisional out-turn position includes carry forward requests of £215,517, as outlined in
paragraph 4.1,

2.8 The provisional out-turn position also shows the required funding from earmarked reserves as set out

in paragraph 5.




3.2

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

DETAILS GIVING RISE TO THE VARIANCE IN 2011/12

The reasons for the significant variances between the current approved budget and the out-turn
position are as foilows:

There are some costs which have been incurred and refiected in the out-turn which have arisen either
as part of the corporate service review process or are required to be included to meet approved
accounting practices. These costs relate to the need to make a provision for bad debts and the costs
for redundancy pay, which need to be included within service spending but which are not under the
direct control of budget holders as follows;

e The Council makes a provision for bad debts based on the aged debt of its outstanding debtors
invoices. This provision is reviewed annually in March and this year the level of old outstanding
debt has increased, which has meant that the Council has had to increase its provision by

" £142,555 in the year. The increase is reflected in the appropriate service lines within the out-turn
figures.

o The out-turn position contains the costs of redundancy pay for the members of staff who will
have either left the Council by 31 March or where a formal resolution has been made before 31
March to release staff in 2012/13, Overall the cost is £156,491, as set out in paragraph 3.3.3,
which will be funded by the Choosing to Change budget. The costs are reflected in out-turn in the
respective service areas. -

Chief Executive’s — under spend of £761,413;

Carry forward requests for the Chief Executive of £636,461 being carry forwards of mainstream
budgets of £65,548 as detailed In paragraph 4.1 and £570,913 being carry forwards budgets funded
from reserves as detailed in paragraph 5.3 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the
departments overall variance as stated.

The budget for 2011/12 included £1,538,000 for spending to be funded from the Choosing to Change
budget and a further £55,725 was approved as a carry forward from 2010/11. There have beena
number of changes to the spending requirements from this budget and these are summarised in the
following table;

Table 3 ‘
Details £ f
Approved budget 1,538,000
Approved carry forward from 2010/11 55,725
1,593,725
Spending 2011/12 -
Redundancies -~ approved virement . {27,370}
Redundancies — additional virement request (129,121) | (156,491)
Other costs — consultants and other costs {180,653)
Commitments for 2012/13 (see below) {500,000}
837,144
Balance to be returned to the Reserve 756,581




3.3.3

3.4
3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.4.4

3.4.5

Members are asked to request Council to approve the additional virement from the Choosing to
Change budget. Guidance from CIPFA in its Service Reporting Code of Practice, requires that all costs
to be allocated to the relevant services and this virement is necessary to move the corresponding
budget to match the expenditure incurred.

- Proposals to re-phase the use of the Choosing to Change budget were considered by the Choosing to

Change Board on 28 February 2012 when members were informed that a budget of £500,000 would
be required in 2012/13. This would fund the following items;

e  Work to complete the service review programme - £60,000;

e Funding for communications resource / strategic partner - £40,000;
e Support to the organisational development programme - £75,000;

e Funding for the member development programme - £25,000;

o  Provide for potential future redundancy costs in 2012/13 - £300,000.

This amount has been included in the out-turn position as a carry forward of reserves funding into
2012/13 as detailed in paragraph 5.3 below.

The Nuclear budget initially was showing an under spend of £122,401 due mainly to staffing
vacancies. After allowing for the carry forwards of £65,548 as detailed in paragraph 4.1 and the re-
phasing of earmarked reserves £56,853 as detailed in paragraph 5.4, the budget now shows a break-
even position, : '

Corporate Resources — under spend of £69,270

Carry forward requests for Corporate Resources of £85,835 being carry forwards of mainstream
budgets as detailed in paragraph 4.1 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the
departments overall variance as stated. ‘

Financial services are £66,664 over budget. This overspend includes a carry forward on internal audit
of £6,000 as detailed in paragraph 4.1. £43,391 of this is due to the net cost for the employment of
interim staff as the Financial Services Manager, which has been vacant for the whole of 2011/12 and
£13,991 being for an unbudgeted cost of the financial system annual support contract, which has now
been built into 2012/13 budget. The Insurance Holding Account is under-spent by £21,736 for the
year but this saving has been re-distributed to service accounts in accordance with guidance within
the Service Expenditure Code of Practice issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy.

Spending within Human resources is £8,195 over budget due mainly to £38,366 in costs relating to an
employment tribunal, offset by a saving in training costs.

An over accrual of energy costs for 2010/11 coupled with receipt of income at higher than anticipated
levels has resulted in a £67,085 underspend for Moresby Depot.

Pro -active management of rental accounts and reviews coupled with the charging of a management
fee for project work has resulted in additional income within Land Management which shows a
£42,038 underspend at year end.




3.4.6

3.4.7

3.5
3.5.1

3.5.2

3.53

3.5.4

3.5.6

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

3.6.4

3.6.5

Legal Services is showing an over spend of £14,264 due to increases in running costs, primarily related
to salaries, which did not achieve the intended level of service review savings in the year.

The cost of Housing Benefits for 2011/12 is £23,528 less than budget and comprises a saving of
£97,926 in the cost of Council tax benefits due to an increased subsidy entitlement, offset by
increases in the cost of Housing Benefit of £74,398 due to increase in demands and a slight reduction
in subsidy entitlement for this benefit, Additional income received for court fees of £7,600 and an
under spend of £12,439 on the Revenues and Benefits also contributed to the £46,989 under spend
on Revenues and Benefits. '

Policy & Transformation — under spend of £195,280;

In year recruitment to the Head of Policy and Transformation resulted in an under spend against
hudget of £20,855.

Customer Services have under spent by £56,181, This has arisen due to vacancy management within

Customer Services of £21,574 and savings of £10,864 on software costs, £10,173 on administrative
equipment and £4,300 saving on security costs.

Spending on the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) is below budget by £45,988 due to the manager’s
post being vacant throughout the year.

Policy and transformation has an under spend of £52,625. The under spend is largely due to in year
staffing vacancies.

The Geographical Information System budget has achieved a saving of £15,475 by not renewing
licences when they expired during 2011/12 and instead using the alternative open source mapping.

Regeneration & Communities — underspend of £137,495;

Carry forward requests for Regeneration and Communities of £640,499 being carry forwards of
£41,634 mainstream budgets as detailed in paragraph 4.1 and £598,865 funded from reserves as
detailed in paragraph 5.4 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the departments overall

variance as stated.

The Seaside Strategy budget is underspent by £31,864 in year. The Copeland Coastal Initiative Board
oversees the allocation and spends on projects against a programme plan. Whilst it has committed
seaside town resources which underpin the coastal initiative programme to a number of projects in
year they will not be delivered until 2012/13. The under spend will be returned to the reserve.

A contribution to West Cumbria Development Fund of £62,000 in year has resulted in an over spend
within Development Strategy of £49,487. This can be met overall from within existing departmental
budgets.

Grant income was of £21,572 was received in 2011/12 in relation to Pow Beck project expenditure
that was incurred in 2010/11.

An in year vacancy within Cultural Services resulted in an under spend of £19,123.




3.6.6

3.6.7

3.6.8

3.6.9

3.7
3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.7.4

3.7.5

'Neighbourhoods — Under spend of £470,552

Within Health and Wellbeing the Council has not yet allocated the unbudgeted resource of £36,319
received in settlement of its Fleming Case submission and the balance will be transferred to the

General Fund.

Housing budgets saw a net underspend of £24,140 which comprised mainly of reduced costs on the
Private Sector Stock Condition Survey as a result of a Cumbria wide procurement process netted off
against costs of an employee leaving which will be funded from the Choosing to Change budget.

The Working Neighbourhood Fund (excluding Localities) shows a net under spend of £17,280, after a
carry forward of £374,542 as detailed in paragraph 5.4 due to changes in the phasing for the
elements of the programme of works to continue the programme into 2012/13 and 2013/14.

A budget of £158,751 was approved by Council in December 2010 to fund regeneration consultancy
work. At the year-end, actual spend was £131,801, including a contribution of £81,005 to a new
regeneration reserve, which has resulted in an under-spend of £26,950.

Carry forward requests for Neighbourhoods of £22,500 being carry forwards of mainstream budgets
as detailed in paragraph 4.1 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the departments
overall variance as stated.

Development Control has a year- end overspend of £39,714 compromising, salary savings on in year
vacancies netted off against the enforced demolition of a building in Cleator Moor at a cost of
£58,198. Members are asked to note that these works were invoiced to the owner of the building but
the debt remains unpaid and so this has been transferred to the bad debt provision,

Within Environmental Health, Corporate Health and Safety and Environmental Protection the net
underspend totals £54,463. This underspend is mainly due to savings in salary costs and legal and
professional costs as no incidents occurred in year that required prosecution.

The Neighbourhoods Administration budget has underspent by £37,851, due largely to salary savings
of £31,234 and an under spend on subscriptions.

Savings of £219,565 have heen realised within Parks and Open Spaces, which has arisen due to;

The closure of Beck Green Nursery resulted in an under spend of £12,165 on gas and £4,742 on
materials. '

Parks and Open Spaces saw savings on salary costs of £16,692 and savings of £9,242 on refuse
collection charges.

£40,000 of additional income from Cumbria County Council has contributed to the saving of £42,172
on general landscapes.

Bereavement services received additional income of £13,207 for Cemeteries and £25,828 for the
Crematorium.

A saving of £31,059 in works for parishes and other small contracts arising from increased income of
£18,555 and reduced running costs of £12,504.

Savings on private contractor costs for tree work of £6,405 and income generated from additional
works carried out within neighbourhoods of £27,123 along with savings on CCTV servicing and lease
costs of £9,407 total £42,935,

7




3.7.7 Woaste Services have, saved £208,984 against budget primarily against the following;

Environmental Cleansing has saved £42,713 due to vacancies held prior to agreement being reached
on weekend working.

Savings on salaries net of agency costs and reduced transport costs saved Refuse Collection £36,635 in
the year. :

Increased income from recycling and reduced costs on bring sites netted off against an increase cost in
of green waste processing and a carry forward of £6,895 as detailed in paragraph 4.1 has seen a saving
of £39,259 for refuse recycling.

Increased income for sale of recyclables resultedin a savihg of £35,394 against budget for Plastic and
Card Recycling.

£43,392 was saved with the supervisor vacancy management in Waste Services. This post has been
removed from the establishment for 2012/13.

CARRY FORWARDS FROM BUDGETS FUNDED FROM THE MAINSTREAM BUDGET

41  The following carry forward requests, totalling £215,517 have been included within the out-turn

position :-

Table 4
Chief Executive £
Nuclear budget — use of under-spend to fund ongoing
commitments for staffing. 65,548
Total 65,548
Corporate Resources £
Audit Shared Service — Delivery Plan 6,000
Property Services — use of additional income generated in
2011/12 to fund fand management works in 2012/13 48,903
Property Services — use of under-spent budget in 2011/12 for
land management works in 2012/13 : 13,175
Property Services — use of under-spent budget on garage site
maintenance {£10,357) and work at Briscoe Mount {£3,000) 13,357
Property Services — to provide resources for valuation work
associated with the closure of accounts 4,400
Total 85,835
Neighbourhoods i £
Parks & Open Spaces — provide a budget from under-spends to .
fund works to fund improvements to play areas. 22,500
Total 22,500




4.2

4.3

5.1

Regeneration & Communities £
Beacon grants — to carry forward unused external funding to

2012/13 6,565
Pathways to Arts — to fund slippage of committed expenditure to

social enterprises in 2011/12 15,167
Economic Development — saving to be carried forward to

complete contract works for coastal erosion works at Eskmeals. 4,950
Sustainability — funding required to support energy efficiency

programme in 2012/13 7,000
SPAA Rambling Co-ordinator -~ carry forward grant to complete

the project 3,295
Sports Development — carry forward of under-spend to fund

Olympic events 4,657
Total 41,634

The carry forwards put forward are necessary to either allow the completion of previously approved
programmes or provide resources for additional budget pressures that have arisen since the 2012/13
budget was approved.

Members are asked to approve these requests. Any which are not approved will increase the balance
to be transferred to the General Fund Reserve.

CARRY FORWARDS FROM BUDGETS FUNDED FROM RESERVES

In summary the position over the forecast use of reserves in 2011/12 at 31 March 2012 is;

Table 5
Criginal Carry Reduction Current Additional | Revised Spend Carry Variance
Budget forwards inreserve | approved | release of Budget | 2011/12 | forward against
2011/12 from funding Budget Reserves 2011/12 | Revised
2010/11 2011/12 requested Budget
£000 £000 £000 £000 £'00C £000 £'000 £000 £000
Earmarked Reserves 2,619 1,199 {485) 3,333 132§ 3,465 1,501 1,170 {794}
mGenera[ Fund 236 0 ) 0 236 0 236 {600) 0 (836)
Total 2,855 1,199 {485) 3,569 132 3,701 a08 1,170 {1,630)
5.2 The Council approved the use of earmarked reserves totalling £3,333,236 in 2011/12. The out-turn
' position shows that only £1,501,140 will be required as a result of significant under-spending in
budgets funded by reserves.
5.3 During 2011/12, certain items of spending have been incurred which can justifiably be charged to

earmarked reserves, which have been set aside for these purposes. These are;

- The cost of the Borough Council elections in May 2011, which has results in a budget overspend of
£36,483;




- The Building Control fee based account shows a deficit of £36,849 and this sum would normally be
funded from the Building Control reserve, which has been specifically set up to meet annual budget
fluctuations of this nature;

- The Executive approved the use of up to £105,000 to fund the new medieval gallery at the Beacon
in July 2011. The actual cost of the work was £59,372 and this sum should be funded from the
Beacon Reserve in accordance with the approved business plan for the facility.

Members are asked to approve the use of reserves to the value of £132,704 to provide funding for the
above items, taking the total earmarked reserves budget for 2011/12 to £3,465,940.

Actual spending to be funded from reserves is, as stated, £1,501,140 giving rise to an under spend of
£1,964,800. Of this sum, there are a number of areas where the under-spend relates to a re-phasing
of spending into 2012/13 to meet ongoing commitments. These are;

Table 6

Chief Executive £

Choosing to Change — 2012/13 spending approved by Choosing

to Change Board ‘ 500,000

Website redevelopment — delay in completing the work 14,060

Nuclear — Funding for staff on fixed-term contracts 56,853

570,913

Regeneration & Communities

Local Development Framework — funding for staff on fixed-term

contracts and Planning Inquiry costs 164,529

Local Authority Business Growth initiative — Funding for ongoing

commitments, which are expected to be completed in 2012/13

{see Table 7 below} . 59,794

Working Neighbourhoods Fund — Funding for ongoing

commitments in financial year 2012/13, (see Table 8 below} 374,542
' 598,865

Total 1,169,778

Members are asked to approve the release of these amounts, totalling £1,169,778 from reserves to
supplement the 2012/13 budget. Overall therefore committed funding from reserves will therefore
equal £1,501,140 for 2011/12 and £1,169,778 in 2012/13, a total £2,670,918.

10




5.5  The proposed spend of LABGI funds during 2012/13 are as detailed below:

Table 7

Production of business plan for Haverigg Lighthouse (will utilise

match funding from CCF) 8,000

Business grants — assist Pondfield garage to relocate and expand 15,000

Place marketing — produce marketing tool to attract developers

and investment into the borough : 4,500

Support of coastal regeneration pian 14,500
To match against external funding for preparation of THi stage 2
bid for regeneration of Whitehaven Town Centre 25,000
Whitehaven regeneration works following development of
marketing tool above 6,000
To facilitate meetings, forums etc in connection with Business |
Improvement Districts (BID) 1,710
Total proposed spend 74,710

5.6  The proposed spend for Working Neighbourhood Funds during 2012/13 are as detailed below:

Table 8

Project Development — Carbon Management Plan — NCL energy ;
saving measures 24,000 !

Cleator Moor Square Development 10,060

To support Locality Working: Staffing costs 50,379

Admin contracts 4,800

Remote office costs 21,000

To support Worklessness: Copeland Apprenticeship Scheme 90,936

Additional Apprenticeship Scheme 42,105

Coal field Apprenticeship Scheme 8,898

Work and Skills support {Youth) 31,885

Business support {WISE} 24,850

Joint Health Improvement Post {match with NHS funding) 16,466

CBC Sports volunteers ~ underpinning sports programme and

Olympics capacity 29,223

Locality Initiatives Allocation: Whitehaven Centre — locality plan . 5,000

Whitehaven South — locality plan 5,000

West — locality plan 5,000

Mid — locality plan 5,000

Total proposed spend 374,542

5.7 Given the significant under-utilisation in reserves in 2011/12, Heads of Service have been contacted to

review the supporting information used to calculate the level of reserve funding to more accurately

11



reflect the profile of spending between 2012/13 and 2013/14. This information will be reported to
Resource Planning Working Group in June 2012 as part of a report on the future use of reserves,

which will fink to the Council Medium-Term Financial Plan and budget process for 2013/14,

5.8 The following amounts will be transferred into reserves in 2011/12;
Table 9

Reserve f £
Carry forwards 2011/12 215,517
Beacon Surplus 34,418
PFI 150,237
Sea Walls 9,270
Crematorium
- CAMEO Contributions 42,610
- Chapel Contributions 9,340
- Public Donations 253 52,203
Catherine Street Car park 5,946
Regeneration Consultancy 81,005
Asset Management Enabling Reserve 16,400
Total ' 564,996

5.9 The effect of these funding proposals on the respective balances on reserves is as follows;

Table 10
Opening Added in Year | Spend2011/12 | Carry forward Closing
Balance 2011/12 Balance
£'000 £000 £000 £'000 £000
Farmarked Reserves (6,511} {565) 1,501 1,170 (4,405)
General Fund;
- Risk Based {1,313) (553) 0 0 {1,866)
- Unallocated Balance {1,604) (600) 553 0 {1,651)
{2,917) (1,153} 553 0 {3,517)

12




6 IMPACT ON 2012/13 BUDGET

6.1 As a result of the changes set out in this report, and subject to the approval of members to the carry
forward amounts, the 2012/13 budget will be revised as follows:

Table 11
2012/13
Impact
£
Budget approved February 2012 11,050,425
Carry Forwards from 2011/12 215,517
Re-phasing of funding from reserves 1,169,778
Total Revised Budget 2012/13 12,435,720
7 Bad Debt Write off

7.1 Underthe Council’s Scheme of Delegation, the foliowing limits for write-offs apply:

- Head of Corporate Resources — authorised 1o write-off debts due to the Council not exceeding
£5,000

- Director of Resources and Transforimation — authorised to write off debts up to the value of £25,000.
- Executive must authorise all write offs above £25,000.

Once write-offs are approved, a summary must be reported to the Executive; this report is that
summary.

7.2 The debts writien off in this report have been authorised by the Corporate Director, Resources and
Transformation as they are below £25,000 in value. The only exception to this is the NNDR debt due to
bankruptcy totaling £29,541. 29 and the Executive are asked to formally authorise this write-off.

7.3 £188,876.19 is being written off in respect of debts where the debtor is bankrupt or the company
dissolved. For 2011/12 the total number of accounts written off for this reason is 101 (compared to
103, totaling £110,468.01 during 2010/11),

7.4  The remaining balance of £14,601.48 (£57,215.70 in 2010/11) is being written off for a variety of
reasons including where:-

¢ the debtor has absconded without trace or
e the debtor has died without any estate or

e the debt is uneconomical to pursue

13




7.5

7.6

A summary of the position for 2011/12 (and 2010/11) is as follows:

Table 12
Type of Charge Number of Amount Number of | Amount
Accounts Written off Accounts Written off
2011/12 2011/12 2010/11 2010/11
£ £
Council Tax 77| 28,914.91 107 | 55,916.86
National Non 45 167,716.84 52 90,632.97
Doemestic Rates
Housing Benefit 14 2,090.00 68 9,508.74
Overpayments
Sundry Debts 30 4,755.92 65 10,901.61
TOTAL 166 203,477.67 292 166,960.18

Of the amount approved for write off the Council bears a different proportion depending on the type
of debt as set out below:

7.6.1 Central Government currently bears the full cost of National Non Domestic Rate write-offs, which

7.6.2

7.6.3

accounts for £167,716.84 {£90,632.97 in 2010/11) of the total debt being written off. This amount
eguates to 0.43% of the total debt raised for 2011/12 of c. £39m. Under the localisation of Business
Rates proposals currently being enacted by the Government, Local Authorities will pick up the cost of
Non- Domestic Rates write-offs from 2013/14.

Debts in respect of Council Tax total £28,914.91 (£55,916.86 in 2010/11) and fall on the Collection
Fund, of which any surplus or deficit is shared by the relevant authorities in the ratio of their precepts
on the Collection Fund in the previous year. This ratio for 2011/12 could mean that the amount of
debt falling to Copeland Borough Council would be £3,712.67 (12.84%) The amount to be written off
equates to 0.08% of the total debt raised for 2011/12 of c. £35m.

Agreement for the write-off of debts was authorised by the Director of Resources and Transformation
during the year and will be reflected in the actual surplus or deficit upon the Collection Fund 2011/12,
The surplus or deficit at the year end on the Collection Fund forms the first call on the Collection Fund
in the following year i.e. 2012/13, and this opening balance will be reflected in the Council Tax
calculations for 2013/14.

The remaining debt in respect of housing benefit overpayments of £2,090.00 (£9,508.74 in 2010/11)}
and sundry debts of £4,755,92 (£10,901.61 in 2010/11) falls completely on the Council.

The bad debt write-offs in respect of housing benefit overpayments are charged to the housing
benefits cost centre, Write-offs in respect of sundry debts are charged back to the service cost centre
which received the benefit of the debtor income when it was originally raised.

14




7.7

7.8

91

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

The Council provides a bad debt provision which for 2011/12 were the following amounts:

e Sundry Debts £61,289.88
e Housing Benefit £473,010.22
e Council Tax £539,053.00
¢ NNDR £337,584.44

All of the debts written off can be met within the provisions allowed. The provisions have been
reviewed as part of the closure of the 2011/12 Accounts {see paragraph 3.2).

The cost to the Council of writing off debts as set out in this report, noting the exception in relation to
National Non-Domestic Rates, which are funded by central government and the Council Tax, where
Copeland BC meets a proportion of the debt, in the ratio of its precept, All of the write-offs can be met
from the provision set aside for that purpose.

CONCLUSION

The overall position of the revenue budget at the year-end, subject to audit, is an under spend of
£1,630,804 against the final approved revenue budget of £14,953,449.

STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer’'s comments are:

None

The Section 151 Officer’'s comments are:

All comments are contained in the report.-

Other consultee comments, if any:

CLT and Heads of services have been consulted on the report and their comments are included within
the body of the document.

HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE RISKS GOING TO BE
MANAGED? :

The out-turn position for 2011/12 is the culmination of the year long budget monitoring exercise,
which is desighed to identify budget savings and budget pressures during the year.

The next stage is the finalisation of the statutory Statement of Accounts and the formal audit of the
Council’s accounts, which includes an analytical review of spending in the year and matches this with

15




the out-turn for 2010/11 to assess significant changes in spending patterns on an annual basis. This in
turn provides a base for the assessment of future years budget requirements.

i1 WHAT MEASURABLE QOUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS REPORT?

11.1  The out-turn position for 2011/12 is key to determining the required use of reserves for the year and
the level of general and earmarked reserves the Council will have available to support its revenue
budget in future years.

11.2  Spending areas that vary significantly from the approved budget are also identified, which can then be
fed into the budget planning process to enable informed decisions on changes to the Council’s budget
to be made.

List of Appendices

Appendix A — Breakdown of out-turn by service area.
Appendix B — Service Review Position at 31 March 2012

List of Background Documents:
2011/12 Management Accounts Reports periods 3 -11
Local Government Finance Act 1992

Financial Regulations / Constitution

List of Consultees:  Corporate Team, Clir G Troughton.

16




BAIIN32XF JB1YD [BI0L
sawwelsold 1 s3oafoud Jeajpny
SUQIIEINLNUILIOD

FAIIN23XT J31YD

SALNDIBXT JBID

(€TP'T9L)  8STLVS'T €16°0LS 8v5se £69°016 T£5°80€C O (Tz1's21) Z69LEVT
0 9697  €58°9S 8r5'99 VTV Y9692 . o o‘ ?Qmmm
(0L¥T) 9S8°6€T  090¥T 0 =TV T4 9ZETYT 0 0 9ZETYT
(Ev6'8SL)  8S9°LET'T  000°00S ¢ 859°L€9 109968 T 0 (Tzr's2T) 224520
3 3 3 3 3 ; - 3 3
uing CELVEREN ,wﬁﬂq@ﬂ IVEFEE] Soni9ssy  Siugwedi  J9Ephng

Gng/3eapng uing

ERTIINETY WO [BI6L

o Xipusddy

WO JUIpUny paemiod  T98po] wiod] J0 95 Seuey) ol ‘penAoaddy
poseqd-ay AIIES UIALINQ J158pNg [Euld [BUORIppY SUso0yy  Juediny

93240108410 AgQ Moday SULICULOIN SRUSASY

FEN LR



sanejq g sjdoed 2201

pung pooyinoqydian SuRiom
Asuelnsuo) uocnessuaday
Buluue|d oidaiedis

Buisnoy o18a3e.18

uodg 13 3jee

Ayunwiuwio) pue uopeisusiday
1981

2JIURD SSBUISNY JOOA 101E31D
uaWwdo@As( J1WoUC33
WsuUno) ® Uooeag ‘suy
Ajlunwwo) pue uonelauaday Jo pesH
AJIUNMTWG) pue uonelauagay

spooyinoqussN 2101
BuipAday - esnyey
saoeds usdQ 1§ syied
utpy spooyanoqusiay
Y1 BDH [EIUSIUCIIAUT
IUIWADI04UT

1043U00) Juawdalaasg
|oauo) Suipjing
spooylnoqysiay jo peay
SpooINoOqUSIoN

1010341 1eIGdI0T
10)2341G 3124040400

53dejd g ojdoag

(T89°009}  1S6°608°9 S98'86S YETY9 ZS69PT'9  TE9OTYL  1ZT'96 9%9°0ZT  SSL66TL
(S6Y'LET)  S06°46S'¢  S98°86S $E9'TY Q0V'LSET  Q0V'SEL'S  CLE6S €58°L€ SLT'8E9E
(08T°LT) 0TL'SLY  THSYLE 0 8LT'TOT 000‘c6Y 0 0 000‘cet
(056°92) 108'TET 0O 0 TO8'TET TGL'8ST 0 0 TGL'8ST
I8TCT ZCEVOS  BTSYOT 0 €6L°6E€ IHT'T6% 0 8¥5'CT £65°89%
(0bT'42) vELYY 0 0 raa Wiy Y TLY 0 010CT ZLY'BSY
(€S¥'8S) 000908 0 44 8r0'86L EST' 798 0 0 £SYr98
(95%°ST) 86L°SYT 0 000°L 86L'8ET AT 0 0 ¥ST'TIT
(1) BTT'€6T  t6L6S 0 STYEET 0zZZ's6T 0 0 07T's6T
0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 0
(645) 0gL'2LZ 0 056 08L'24T 60€'8LT 0 YA ¥T0'SLT
(06%°£) SZI'SPS 0 TEL'TT €678 S19758 TLE'6S 0 EVT'E6Y
(£zg) 8v8'0L 0 0 8r8°0L SLT'TL 0 0 SLTIL
(zsS'0Lv)  OI8FIT'S O 0052 OTET60'E  79E'S8S'E  6V¥89¢ £08'Z8 0TL'591°¢
{rg6'807)  60S'L6¥'T O 0 BOELBYT  €62°90LT O 0 £67°90LT
(S9s'6TZ7)  E£T'SYF O 0052 €€9°0TY 869799 0 i 887 8T9
(158'2%) SSL°S8T O 0 §6.'S8T 909'¢¢z 0 G091 196°202
{9t'Ys) §90°708 0O 0 $90°£09 875T99 0 0 825199
LETY (Ls¥'se) o 0 (£5Y'sE) {r69'6¢) 0 0 (¥69'6€)
v1L°6¢ 066°49T O 0 066497 9.Z'8CT 0 852T 82L'50T
788°S 99T 0 0 Z19'94T 0EL°0LT 6¥8°9¢ 0 188'¢ET
8LY covr'zL 0 0 €0V'TL ST6'TL 0 0 ST6TL
99¢'T 9£TL6 0 0 9€7'L6 04866 0 0 04856
E3 ¥ 3 3 E3 3 e 7 ¥ |
aIny FEYSELEY) 5i5anbay 33393 sa/lesay SsiuoWwalip  353png

ang/isgdpng uin]  Wolysuipunj ‘piemiog TiSEpS Wo4 J0 951 2Fuel) 03 “penciddy

QDUBLIBA N0 [B10] peseuyd-sy Aue) wnL NG 19Zpng [eul |BUCIIPPY SulSO0yD ueang

W Xipuaddy 3121010841 AG Hodoy SUliOIIUC snusnay

Jusiilizaag



HVIA HO4 TYLOL

UOREWICISURL] g SIUNGSAY (2101

UORBWIOISURL) 7R ADljOd [B1C]

) 1wuswdojaaag Aoljod
swadeue 2URWIOLISY
SAIUILICT B dST

SIN/IDI

$92IAL9S J3WI0ISND)
UOIEWIOSURL] R AJI|O4 JO PBRSH
UONBWIOISURIT B ASHO4

$324n0s3Y djelodio] [e3oL
S1BUBG PUB SINUBADY
uswageuey Auadold
JUSWSINI0Ug

5921A49S |BFa

$92JN053Y UBWNH

SIOIAISS |BIOLE UL

S32IAIBS JIRIDOWSQ
$924N058Y dlel0dio)) JO PedH
$224N0S3Yy 83eiodr0]

1019341 21e40du0D

1032341 91e100I0T;

UOIIBULIO4SURI | 72 $92INOSTY

POS'OE9'T  SYO'ZCE'ET SLL'69TT  LTS'STZ 0SE°LE6TT 6PP'ES6'VT HOLZET 0 StL0Z8'YT
(otLz9z) 955996 © 58858 T0L°6L8F 9¥Z'8TT'S  £81'9¢ Sot's 867°€81°S
(08Z's6T) LZETETT O 0 LEZETETT - L09°94F'T 0O S8y’ TPL'89%T
(LvZ'9T) 90898 0 0 308’98 £50°€0T 0 0 €50°€0T
(5292S) 860VHT 0 ¢ 860 7¥T €TL'96T 0 1890’ SS9°T6T
(ov9'zt) 995°£91 0 0 995'£9T . 90z'01¢ 0 0 90Z'0TZ
(z€2'9) 02991V 0 0 0Z9'91Y (A4 0 0 (A3t 4
(T8179%) LITSTY 0 0 £9T'STY SFETLY 0 LBE'E 1S6°49%
(ss807) 0078 0 0 0L0'1S SZ6'TL 0 0 ST6'TL
(0£2°69) YPEBYSE 0 €88 60S'I8Y'E  PI9LE9'E  £8%9¢ o TET'T09'E
(68679%) SOv'18 0] 0 SOF'18 Y6E'RCT 0 - o ¥6E'87T
(9€6'PTT) 089°9TST O SER'GL SPE'SEF'T  9I90E9T 0 G 9T9'0€9t
(s2gS) 982've 0 0 987'F¢ T99'6C 0 0 T99°6T
¥9Z'vt 897'58T 0 ) 297587 v0TTLT 0 o ¥0T'TLT
S6T'8 S.7'65¢€ 0 0 SLT'6S¢ 080"T5E 0] 0 080°TSE
¥99'99 £8Y'€08 0 0009 8y L6L 618982 0] 0 6T8°9EL
6’8 617’9ty 0 0 61T '9tY 8LTLEY £87'9¢ 0 S6.4°00%
{re) 8TSTS 0 0 875'TS 795°Zs 0 0 7952%
ovg’T S98'STT 0 0 S98'STT STOVIT 0 0 STOVIT
F F 3 3 F F F F F
uing Soniasal s)s9nbay 1o9ax3 SoAlesey SjUPllRaL,  1odphg
~NQ/Asaptg umj WOl FUIPUNY "RIEMIG] “188ps| UioA] Jo 85N agueyy) 03 poAoiddy
@UBUER  ING|E10] poseyd-ay ALIED wn] A0 19Epng [EUl] TBUCHIPpPY SUlso0yy) jusLing
v xipueddy 218103091 AQ Modey SULICLIUCI SRUBADY

JuewiLe

1)
&
(8]



SELF ASSESSMENT SERVICE REVIEWS - PROGRESS REPORT AS AT 31 MARCH 2012

Appendix B

Saving description Value Notes on progress in delivering savings Value RIASG | Shortfall | Shertfalt Cver-
delivered Red Amber | achieved
so far ftemns Hems Green
ltems
£ £ £ £ £ £
Section A Non-Staffing Savings
Chief Executive
Reduction in admin.budgets 10,400)Complete - budgets deleted from 2011/42
Finance )
Reduce cost of discretionary concessionary travel scheme 30,000 [Complete - budgets reduced. 2,287
Lega] & Democratic Services
Reduce costs of electoral registration 3,000 Budget reduced - Saving will not be delivered due to additional postages {Pressure 2012/13) and printing costs 0 3,600
Reduce legal encyclopeadia costs 4,618 Budget reduced - Saving will not be defivered budget for books & publicaticns £8k overspent 4,618
Reduce the number of Exaecutive members by 1 6,000 Budget reduced - Civic & Mayoral spending for the year slightly under budget
Grant assistance via £qualities previously funded from reserves {4,800) Birdget increased - Spend at year-end in accordance with revised budget
9,618
Cultural Services;
Under-grovision for inflation re: 2010/11 {10,000} Contract price agreed at £564k. Qut-turn £574% - overspend £2k.
Renegotiate the leisure contract with NCL 60,000 QOverall budget reduction £38k in 2011/12 {not £50k), so saving in 2011/12 now only likely to be £28k
50,000 14,000
Bereavement Services;
Crematorium fee increases 104,786 Budget for income increased. Out-turn £642k so the Income target for the year is exceeded by £48,000. {48,017)
Reduction in fuel costs Crematorium 12,000 Budget reduced - Out-turn £9,194 below budget, partly due to new gas contract. (9,194}
116,786
Bulky waste servlee:
Reduced vehicle costs & fuel 37,000 Budget reduced - Qui-turn £4,153 saving in running costs and £8,000 in vehiele feaslng over reduced budgets. 49,153} {12,153}
Increases in fees & charges 8,000 Budget reduced - Out-turn £51,815 a shortfall of £16,185 against the Increased income target. {8,185} 16,185
‘ 45,000
Plastic & Cardboard Service;
Recycling income 36,900]Budget for income increased. Gut-turn postien shows an additional £29,127 income over budget 65,027} {29,127}
Environmental Cleansing;
Reduce vehicle costs Budget reduced. The cut-turn position shows that vehicle hire costs are overspent by £600 and other running B
17,000}costs are overspent by £9,916 se saving only partially delivered 6,484 19,516
Parks & Open Spaces; ' .
Reduce CCTV costs 21,000 Budget reduced - Qut-turn position shows an underspend of £7,943 against the reduced budget 28,9431 (7,243}
Leased Areas 2,820 Budget reduced - Qut-turn spend within budget
Review allotment operations 728 Budget reduced - Qut-turn spend £6,743 under budget (6,743)
Stop winter bedding work 7,000 Budget reduced - Qut-turn spend within budget
Heme Group - additional income 5,000 Budget reduced - Out-turn Indicates an additional £1,700 In Income has been received in the year {1,700
36,548
Environmental Health;
Additional budget for legal & professional services / advice (20,263) Budget increased - overspend at out-turn of £2,000 {22,263)§° 2,000
Review of office & technical expenses 12,800 Budget reduced - Qut-turn within budget 12,800
Reduced costs for sampiing 10,000 Budget reduced - Slight averpend at cuf-turn 9,0004 1,000
2,537
Car Parking; :
Increased income from charges 18,904 {Budget for income increased. Qut-turn shows income of £357,189 for the year - £13,285 over target . 32,189 {13,285}
Pest Control;
Stop service {3,940} Loss of income reflected in the budget for 2011/12
Managerent Information Systems;
Delete remalning mainframe budget 44,000 IT costs for Networks, Internet Access, Mainframe and PC software were budgeted at £138,418. Out-turn shows 27,582
- spaading of £105,320, a saving of £33,098
Delete general repairs budget 16,680
Reduce consumables 9,000 Not delivered - out-turn £7,000 over budget 16,000
Reduce office expenses 1,724 Budget reduced - Qut-turn position indicates a saving of £1,540 184
Van fease not renewed 3,500 Not delivered - vehicle still in use 7,105
Reduce PC replacement fund 20,000 Not delivered - Costs £8,800 over budget 28,800
94,904
“|Building Control;
Use of mobile devices 2,000{Budget reduced. Not delivered small overspend at out-turn €] 2,600
Development Control:
Reduce office costs 7,500{Budget reduced - The saving wiil not now be delivered mainly due to unexpected planning appeal costs ] 7,500
Planning Policy;
Reduce the cost of implementing the Local Development Framework 22,615 [Budget reduced - spend within budget at year-end
Contracts & Property; ) )
Bring valuation sesvices in-house 30,000 Budget reduced. Sfight overspend of £1,571 at out-turn 28,429 1,571
Miscellaneous Buildings - Repair & Maintenance Base budget provision 2011/12 £206k. Out-turn indicates an underspend of £22,568 so saving substantially
65,000 delivered. 65,000
[Review catering contract 6,000 Budget reduced - reduce use of outside caterers 6,000
101,000
Housing
Housing Stock condition survey {45,000} {Budget increased - Forecast cost sightly reduced to £35,500 {35,500} (9,500}
iHuman Resources; _
[Reduce training budget 60,000 Budget reduced - Qut-turn shows that a further saving of £33,851 wilt be made 93,851 {33,851}
|Redtice use of Occupationat Health Services 8,000 Budget reduced - Qut-turn indicates that the saving has been delivered 8,000




Saving description Value Notes on progress In delivering savings Value R/AJG | Shortfall | Shortfall Over-
delivered Red Amber § achieved
so far items Items Green
ftems
. £ £ £ £ £
Reduce admin.expenses 6,500 Budget reduced - OQut-turn Indicates that the saving has been delivered 0
74,500
GiS;
Reduce running costs 9,000|Budget reduced - Out-turn shows a saving of £15,906 against the reduced budget so saving over-achieved 24,906 {15,906)
Customer Services;
Reduce the cost of customer services at Copeland Centre 22,000{Budget reduced - Out-turn is an underspend of £22,668 against the reduced budget so saving over-achieved 44,668 {22,668}
{Corporate; .
Stop Ist class travel 2,000 Budget reduced and expected to be delivered 2,000
Reduce subscriptions 9,000 Corporate subseriptions budget reduced. Qut-turn indicates spending is within budget. 9,000
11,000
Total Section A 663,272 725,011 85,208 59,140] {210,087}
Section B - Corporate Savings
Paol stationery, printing, office suppties, equipment etc 20,0001Budgets reduced across 2 number of cost centres. Spend at year-end within budgets so saving delivered
Energy efficiencies 4,000]Budget reduced at Moresby - spendingin year within reduced budget so saving delivered
Review employment terms & conditions - car 2llowances 40,000[Budgets reduced across a number of cost centres.. Car allowance budgets lass than 1% overspent (£553) at out- 553
) turn so the saving is being substantially delivered.
Review Fees & Charges;
Land & Property lease income 43,000 Income Hudgets increased. Actual income received is £51,328 over budget so saving overachieved (51,328)
Recycling credits 7,000 Incorporated into recycling line above 7,600
Devefopment Control A . 10,000 Increased income target for 2011/12. Qut-turn indocates that the saving has been delivered
60,000
Total Section B 124,000 167,775 0 553| (44,328)
Section C - Staff Savings by Service (exc. Redundancles)
Legal & Democratic Services
Reduce Mayoral costs 4,242 " |Mayoral Chauffeur - contract extended saving not being achieved 0 4,242
Reduce administrative overheads 17,703 21,945 {Vacant post deleted 17,703
Cultural Services
Reduce management costs . 45,228|Vacant post deleted 45,228
Bereavement Services
Restructure operation of the Crematorium 12,934{Retirement September 2011 12,934
Waste
Cleaner 0 Redundancy following loss of contract 2,483 {2,483)
Restructure bulky waste collection service 41,402 Vacant post deleted 41,402
Reduce Waste Management costs 24,132 65,534 [Vacant post deleted
Environmental Cleansing
Reduce Stckness & Abser.\ce Cover 35000 58,000{Net saving on salarles in 2011/12 at out-turn only £37,000 so saving only partially detivered 21,000
Reduce Week-end Cleaning costs 23,000
Parks & Open Spaces
Reduce srhoricultural costs 15,697
Restructure allctiment aperations 1,500 Total saving here in employee costs is £52,452. 2 x vacant posts delfeted coversing this area - value £42,023,
Reduce costs of maintenance for leased areas 6,930 Qther staffing savings in Parks & Open Spaces of £16,000. Savings delivered at cut-tura saving has been 52,452
Reduce prass cutting 18,952 achieved, !
Stop winter bedding planting 9,973
Reduce Parks & Open Spaces management 33,693 86,145 [Vacant post deleted 33,693
Environmental Health
Introduce flexible working 6,000 Salary payments reduced to 30 hours per week for 1 post to cover this saving 6,000
Reditce operational costs in Environmenta! Health {Food, Health & Safety) 35,666] . Vacant post deleted 35,6066
Reduce operational ¢osts in Environmental Protection 25,897 67,563 {Vacant post deleted 25,897
1f\.’ianagement Informatjon Systems
Reduce [CT costs 70,669 [Vacant posts deleted 70,669
Building Control )
Withdraw market supplements - effective October 2011 6,500 Budget reduced but withdrawat of supplements not achieved 4] 6,500
Reduce Admin. Costs . 10,000 16,500]Budget reduced but saving not achieved o 16,000
Development Control ‘
Reduce Adsmin, Costs 10,500 Vacant post shared with Bullding Contrel - not delivered. Saving achieved by not filling a vacaacy. 10,500
Planning Pollcy '
Reduce Pianning Policy costs 15,750]Salary saving at cut-turn indicates that the saving has been gelivered 15,750
Housing
Redute Housing Management costs 40,852 Vacami post deleted 4,852
Reduce admin. costs within grants section 24,132 64,984 [Vacant post deleted - 24,132
|Accouptancy
Reduce admin. costs 20,962 [Vacant post deleted 20,362
Process mnrovement Team
Reduce costs by deleting one vacancy 13,626]Vacant post delfeted 13,6260
Customer Services
Merge Covefand Direct and Cash Office to reduce staffing 44,5951Vacant pests deleted 44,595
Tatz) Section € 614,935 575,676 20,742 21,000 {2,483}




Saving description ) . Value Notes on progress in delivering savings Value R/A/G | Shertfall | Shortfalt Cver-

delivered Red Amber | achieved
so far Items tems Green
tems
£ £ £ £ £ £
Section D - Farecast cost of redundancies by department
Legal & Democratic Serviges 75,0007Part delivery expacted May 2011, balance not delivered as over-spend at out-tusn of £15,000 15,600 ;
Lesiure & Environmental Services 35,510 Crematorium £4227, Pest Controf £31,283. Savings delivered. I
Resources & Transformation Accountancy £29,000 {now Treasury Management saving 2011/12), HR £36,000, PIT £47,182, HR saving
106,182 fincludes deletion of 2 training post (£16,800) and a staff vacancy within Payroll £9,000. Salary spending at out- 101,98 4,200 :
turn indicates that no further staffing savings have been achieved.
Development Operations 12,308 [Beacon - saving delivered with additional value 17,765 {5,457}
{Heoads of Service Review 140,000{Saving delivered 140,000
Total Section D 363,000 355,257 ] 19,200 {5,457} . i
—SEI.F ASSESSMENT SERVICE REVIEWS - PROGRESS REPORT AS AT 31 \
MARCH 2012 1,771,207 1,827,719 105,950| 99,8631 (262,355}
Balance over-achieved (56,512} {56,512)




